

Joseph J. McKay
Attorney-at-Law
P.O. Box 1803
Browning, MT 59417
Phone/Fax: (406) 338-7262
Email: powerbuffalo@yahoo.com
Attorney for Defendants THE BLACKFEET
INDIAN NATION and THE BLACKFEET
TRIBAL COURT

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

**EAGLE BEAR, INC. and WILLIAM
BROOKE,**)

Plaintiffs,

v.

**THE BLACKFEET INDIAN NATION
and THE BLACKFEET TRIBAL
COURT,**

Defendants.)

) **Cause No. 4:21-cv-00088-BMM**

) **DEFENDANTS' MEMORNDUM
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR**

) **MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION
AND FAILURE TO EXHAUST
TRIBAL COURT REMEDIES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INDEX OF EXHIBITS	6
INTRODUCTION	7
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	8
LAW AND ARGUMENT	10
A. Inherent Sovereignty of Indian Nations	11
B. Exhaustion of Tribal Court Remedies	16
C. The Former Lease Was Cancelled in 2008; that Cancellation is Final And Is no Longer Subject to Either Administrative or Judicial Review	19
1. Applicable Federal Regulations and Law	20
2. The 2008 Lease Cancellation and Eagle Bear, Inc.’s Appeal	21
3. The Cancelled Lease Could Not Be Reinstated by Oral Agreement Between the BIA and Eagle Bear, Inc.	26
4. Effect of the Withdrawal of the Eagle Bear, Inc. Appeal	28
5. The Pending Proceedings before the Interior Board of Indian Appeals are moot	30
D. The Issue of Finality of the 2008 Lease Cancellation Decision Is Properly before the Court	32
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Becker v. Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservations, et al., Nos. 18-4030 & 18-4072 (10th Cir. 2021) 15

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154, 177-178 (1997) 21, 29

Big Horn Electric Coop., Inc. v. Big Man, CV 17-65-BLG-SPW (Dist. Montana. 2021), Order dated Feb. 2, 2021 15

Big Lagoon Rancheria v. California, 789 F. 3d 947 (9th Cir. 2015) 21, 30

Crawford v. Genuine Parts Co. Inc., 947 F.2d 1405, 1415 (9th Cir. 1991) . . 16, 17

Elliot v. White Mountain Apache Tribal Court, 566 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2008) . . 16

Fisher v. District Court, 424 U.S. 382, 387-389 (1976) 13

Grand Canyon Skywalk Development LLC v. Sa Nyu Wa Incorporated, 715 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2013) 13, 15, 16, 17, 18

Iowa Mutual Ins. Co. v. LaPlant, 480 U.S. 9, 18 (1987) 13,16, 17

McDonald v. Means, 309 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 2002) 18

Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe, 455 U.S. 130, 144-145 (982) 13

Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981) 12, 13, 18

Moody(s) v. United States, 931 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 27

National Farmers Union Ins. Co. v. Crow Tribe of Indians, 471 U.S. 845 (1985) 16, 17

Nevada v. Hicks, 533 U.S. 353 (2001) 18

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co., 554 U. S. 316, 327–328 (2008) 12, 13

Strate v. A-1 Contractors, 520 U.S. 438, 454 (1997) 12, 13, 17, 18

Takeda Pharmaceuticals America, Inc., et al. v. Connelly,
CV 14-50-BMM (Dist. Mont. 2014) 15, 18, 19

United States v. Cooley, U.S. Supreme Court. No. 19-1414, decided
June 1, 2021 12

United States v. Wheeler, 435 U. S. 313, 323 (1978) 12

Water Wheel Camp Recreation Area v. LaRance, 642 F.3d 802
(9th Cir. 2011) 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19

Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation, 447 U.S.
134, 152-153 (1980) 13

Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States, 946 F.2d 710, 713
(9th Cir.1991) 21, 29

Worcester v. Georgia, 6 Pet. 515, 559 (1832) 12

Interior Board of Indian Appeals Decisions:

Alcantra v. Pacific Regional Director, 58 IBIA 252, 253 (2014) 31

Blackmore v. Billings Area Director, 30 IBIA 235, 239 (1997) 27, 28

Billco Energy v. Acting Albuquerque Area Director, 35 IBIA 1, 7 (2000) . . 27, 28

DuBray v. Acting Aberdeen Area Director, 30 IBIA 64, 68 (1996) 27

Emm v. Western Regional Director, 50 IBIA 311, 312 (2009) 27

Flynn v. Acting Rocky Mountain Regional Director, 42 IBIA 206,
213 (2006) 27, 28

G.H.G. v. Acting Rocky Mountain Regional Director, 39 IBIA 27 28

Picayune Rancheria v. Pacific Regional Director, 58 IBIA 255, 257 (2014) . . . 31

Pueblo of Tesuque v. Acting Southwest Regional Director, 40 IBIA 273, 274
(2005) 31

Scotts Valley Band of Pomo Indians v. Pacific Regional Director, 59 IBIA 56 (2014) 31

Strom, et al. v. Northwest Regional Director, 44 IBIA 153, 165-166 (2007) . . . 27

Van Mechelen v. Northwest Regional Director, 56 IBIA 111, 112 (2013) 31

Wind River Alliance v. Rocky Mountain Regional Director, 52 IBIA 224, 227 (2010) 23, 24

Federal Statutes and Federal Regulations:

Administrative Procedures Act, 5 U.S.C. Sec. 551 et seq. (Sec. 704-706) . . . 21, 29

Indian Reorganization Act of 1935, 25 U.S.C. Sec. 476 and 477 8

28 U.S.C. Sec. 2401(a) 11, 21, 29

25 CFR, Part 2 20

25 CFR 2.2 20

25 CFR 2.5 20

25 CFR 2.6(a) 20, 21

25 CFR 2.6(b) 20, 28, 29

25 CFR 2.7(a) 20, 26

25 CFR 2.9 20, 29

25 CFR Sec. 162.104 26, 27

25 CFR Sec. 162.604(a) 26

25 CFR Sec. 162.623 25, 26

43 CFR Sec. 4.318 23

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

Defendants' Exhibit A.1. (Blackfeet Nation Letter dated
June 18, 2021 to the Bureau of Indian Affairs, Re: 2008 Lease Cancellation) . . 31
